## Fifty-ninth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Tuesday, January 4, 2005

HOUSE BILL NO. 1337 (Representatives Boehning, Devlin, Froelich, Wieland) (Senator G. Lee)

AN ACT to amend and reenact subsection 2 of section 28-32-10 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to notice of administrative agency rulemaking to members of the legislative assembly who were sponsors of legislation to be implemented by the rules; and to provide an effective date.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

**SECTION 1. AMENDMENT.** Subsection 2 of section 28-32-10 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

2. The agency shall mail <u>or deliver</u> a copy of the agency's full notice to <u>each member of the</u> legislative assembly whose name appeared as a sponsor or cosponsor of legislation enacted during the most recent session of the legislative assembly which is being implemented by the proposed rule and to each person who has made a timely request to the agency for a mailed copy of the notice. The agency may mail or otherwise provide a copy of the agency's full notice to any person who is likely to be an interested person. The agency shall mail or deliver a copy of the rules to <u>each member of the legislative assembly</u> whose name appeared as a sponsor or cosponsor of legislation enacted during the most recent session of the legislative assembly which is being implemented by the proposed rule and to any person requesting a copy. The agency may charge persons who are not members of the legislative assembly for the actual cost of providing copies of the proposed rule.

**SECTION 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.** This Act is effective for administrative rules for which the notice of rulemaking is filed with the office of the legislative council after July 31, 2005.

Speaker of the House President of the Senate Secretary of the Senate Chief Clerk of the House This certifies that the within bill originated in the House of Representatives of the Fifty-ninth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota and is known on the records of that body as House Bill No. 1337. House Vote: Yeas 85 Nays 4 Absent 5 Nays Senate Vote: Yeas 47 0 Absent 0 Chief Clerk of the House Received by the Governor at \_\_\_\_\_\_ M. on \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2005. Approved at \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2005. Governor Filed in this office this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2005, at \_\_\_\_\_ o'clock \_\_\_\_\_ M.

Secretary of State